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" 4URUGRAM Complaint No. 3026 of 2023J
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 3026 0f 2023
Order pronounced on : 24.04.2024
Jaspreet Singh

Address: C-157, 2nd Floor, Sant Nagar,

NG Complainant
East of Kailash, New Delhi-110065. =

Versus

LA

M/s/ Ansal Housing lelted LR ik

Address: - 20 Floor, Ansal Plaza, Sector-l _

Near Vailshali metro Statlon, Ghaziabad N\ % Respondent
Uttar Pradesh-201010. 5 / \¢

CORAM: AN B I i OB

Shri Ashok Sangwan Ny i i > Member
APPEARANCE: | :

Ms. Priyanka Aggarwal/(Advocate) B R Complainant
Shri Amandeep Kadyan [Advocate) ! Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 03.07. 2023 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
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responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the

allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

A. Project and unit related details
2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following
tabular form: v } S
Sr. | Particulars Details
No.
1. | Name of the project “Ansal Heights 86" Sector-86,
Gurugram, Haryana.
2. | Nature of project Residential
3. | Area of project 12.843 acres
4, DTCP License no. Licence No. 48 of 2011
Dated 29.05.2011
5. RERA registered Not registered
6. | Unitno. E-1104, Type-3BHK.
[Note:- Corner cum park facing | (As on page no. 28 of complaint)
PLC-Rs. 21,250/-]
7. Unit area 1690 sq.ft.
(As on page no. 28 of complaint)
8. | Date of execution of buyer’s|16.01.2013
agreement (As on page no. 25 of complaint)
- Possession clause Clause 31
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The  Developer  shall  offer
possession of the Unit any time,
within a period of 42 months
Jrom the date of execution of this
Agreement or within 42 months
from the date of obtaining all
the required sanctions and
approval necessary for
commencement of construction,
whichever is later subject to timely
payment of all the dues bu Buyer
and subject to force-majeure
circumstances as described in
clause 32. Further, there shall be a
grace period of 6 months allowed
to the Developer over and above
the period of 42 months as above
in offering the possession of the
Unit.

[Emphasis supplied]
(As on page no. 33 of complaint)

10.

Due date of possession

16.01.2017

[Calculated 42 months + 6
months from date of execution of
agreement]

11.

Payment plan

Construction linked

12.

Total sales consideration

Rs. 65,36,396 /-

(As per customer ledger dated
28.02.2022 on page no. 42 of
complaint)

13.

Amount  paid by
complainant

the

Rs.57,72,784/-

(As per customer ledger dated
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28.02.2022 on page no. 45 of
complaint)

14. | Loan sanction letter 30.04.2014

[Note:- with LIC housing finance
of an amount of Rs,26,00,000/-]

15. | Offer of possession for fit-outs | 10.10.2022
(As on page no. 64 of complaint)

16. | Occupation certificate Not received

w} tf‘x ./3

B. Facts of the complamt

3. The complainant has made ther llowmg submissions in their

complaint: _

I. That the compiai-nant isa law'-»ébidirolé citizén and the respondent is
stated to be a bﬂflder and is carrymg out real estate development,
Based on the prmmseg and comrgwment made by the respondent,
the complainant booked a 3 BHR”ﬁat admeasurlng super area 1690
sq. ft. along w:th one; covered caz: parkmg u:nlt bearing no. E-1104,
Tower-E in pI‘Q]eCt Ansal Helghts 86" Sector 86, Gurugram,

Haryana. | E “ h

II. That the flat buyer agreement was executed between the respondent

and the complainant on 16.01.2013. It is mentioned in the builder

buyer agreement that the confirming party- 1(Resolve Estates Pvt.

Ltd.) has transferred its rights to M/s Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd and
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made an arrangement to jointly promote, develop and market the

proposed project.

[ll. That the total cost of the said flat is Rs.63,24,898.50 /- including PLC,
EDC, IDC, car parking & club membership excluding taxes. It is
pertinent mentioned here that according to the statement of

accounts the complainant has: paid Rs.59,27,784.8/- (including

taxes) till date to the resp'-"':'o"l ont.
IV. That as per section A‘?{Q)é tﬁ{e Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act 2016 (heré‘naftef &referred to as the Act) the

complainant haswﬁllﬁlled hls'responSIblhty and made the necessary

iy

payments in ttge;clme spemﬁed,gn&nne;. ;_‘;;f é

In similar case ... Qleglkamal Rea;tors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. and
anr.vs UOI and Ors (W.P 2737 of gm'_?

Wherein the Bombay IJC bench héfd&baﬁ _

Para 182 ... “The ‘?’eal estate séctor has largely been opaque, with
consumers often unabfe to procure complete information, or enforce
accountab:hgzg agamst@burfders and. developers in the absence of effective
regulation. Th? biggest faﬂau‘%g __ f}n%the sector has been (1) the delay in
project completion; [2) diversion of ﬁmds collected from buyers, (3) one-sided
contracts due to p wer asymmetry;. (4) reneging on contractual
commitments-by-both the. developers and the. ‘buyers; and (5) constraints in
financing and investment options available to the sector, thereby affecting os-
wp-2737-17 & ors-RERA-JT.doc its long-tern growth”

Parai81................. “There was no accountability as to entity or persons
responsible and/or liable for delivering on several projects that were
advertised and in respect of which amounts had been collected from
individual purchasers. What was promised in advertisements/broachers,
such as amenities, specifications of premises etc. was without any basis, often
without plans having been sanctioned, and was far from what was finally
delivered. Amounts collected from purchasers were either being diverted to
other projects, or were not used towards development at all, and the
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developer would often be left with no funds to finish the project despite
having collected funds from the purchasers. For a variety of reasons including
lack of funds, projects were stalled and never completed and individual
purchasers who had invested their life-savings or had borrowed money on
interest, were left in the lurch on account of these stalled projects. Individual
purchasers were often left with no choice but to take illegal. 0s-wp-2737-17 &
ors-RERA-JT”

V. That the respondent in an endeavor to extract money from allottee’s
devised a payment plan u dgg.wh;ch respondent linked more than

95 % of amount paid as an ﬁéand rest 10% amount was made

'g:""v‘ i

development on; fhg—;e pro;ect t1ll date and m terms of the particular

tower, wherem the subject unﬁ is 31tuated only the super-structure

é@
o ; ¥
£ G2 3

has been built. ? '

.s.;i: i
W

VI. That as per clause 3’1wof the buyers agreement the due date of

Q:?
*%s“) 6

possession was 01 10 2017 Tﬁewrespondent started construction
work almost LO year baéké“and stlll seekmg one more year to
complete the pro;ect Ipthxs long LO years permd all the approvals
issued by the competent authorlty expired and till date the
respondent has not applied for revalidation of license & approval.
VIL. That as the booking and allotment of the apartment was done on

2011 and due date of possession as per BBA 01.10.2017 before the

GST respectively which was prior to the coming into force of the
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wr

GST Act, 2016 and it is submitted that the complainant is not liable
to give extra tax amount to the the respondent and the respondent

is also liable pass on anti-profiteering benefit to the complainant.

VIIL. That the respondent has indulged in all kinds of tricks and blatant

illegality in booking and drafting of FBA with a malicious and

fraudulent intention and cguged deliberate and intentional huge

mental and physical harass ff'the complainant and his family.
R

The respondent has not foe::{eg\ an)? legal offer of possession till date

1‘. Sl o
:im

after obtamlng the; occupa%""'tefnﬁggQ The respondent has

N

the savored dreams, hopes and

rudely and cruelly dashe
expectations of the: complamant to the ground and the complainant
is eminently Justlﬁed 1n seeking delay Eossessmn charges from the

due date of possessmm e.01. 10. 2917 to t;lI date of actual handover

-

of physical 1:){)sse'551c;>l‘i° “of the Unlt after obtaining the occupation

x - | F B
certificate. % &’

IX. That the respondent send a Settlement agreement to the

complainant without making any ad]ustments of delay possession
charges and threatened the complainant if the said settlement

agreement is not signed than the unit will be terminated.

X. That the respondent send a fit-out letter to the complainant on

10.10.2022 without completion of construction of the unit. Keeping
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in view the snail paced work at the construction site and half-
hearted promises of the respondent, the chances of getting physical
possession of the assured unit in near future seems bleak and that
the same is evident of the irresponsible and desultory attitude of
the respondent, consequently injuring the interest of the buyers
including the complainaq_t\,f_}ggtg&h@s spent his entire hard earned

savings.

The complainant is seeklgg tTﬁe follomhg rehef
.

Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay of
possession at the prevallmg rate of mterest a‘nd handover physical
possession of the unlt after obtalning 'occupation certificate.

Direct the respondent to quash the one-s;ded clauses of the BBA.
Pass an order for g@ymentwof Gst amount levied upon the
complainant and taken the: benefﬁt of i input credit by builder.

Pass an order for Ifore_ns:c a;udlt

On the date  of. hearing, | * the authorlty explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act to plead guilty or
not to plead guilty.

Reply filed by the respondent.

The respondent has contended the complaint on the following

grounds:
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I. That the present complaint is neither maintainable nor tenable by

both law and facts. It is submitted that the present complaint is not
maintainable before this Authority, as the complainant has
admitted that he has not paid the full amount. The present
complaint is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone.

II. That even otherwise, the complainant has no locus-standi and cause
of action to file the presenf gﬁgﬂmplamt The present complaint is

based on an erroneous m\;e_‘° ) fatlon of the provisions of the Act as

well as an incorrect unders@éﬁ' %’gm theterms and conditions of

{ fzg"’

the Allotment Letter/ gf%ﬁgreqment dated 16.01.2013, which is
evidentiary from the suprmssmnssmade in-the following paragraphs
of the present reply

[II. That the complainant approached the respondent sometime in the
year 2011 for the purchase of an %independent unit in its upcoming
residential pm]ect “ANSAL HEIGHTS" ssituated in Sector-86,
District Gurgaon (Hdryana] It"is”‘%fibmltted that the complainant
prior to approachmg th&e reeppnden& had conducted extensive and
independent enqulrles regarﬁmg t»he p’mJect and it was only after
being fully satisfied with zregard to_all'aspects of the project, the
complainant tooi; an independent and informed decision to
purchase the unit, un-influenced in any manner.

IV. That, in pursuant to the application the complainant was allotted a
fllat bearing no. E 1104. The complainant consciously and wilfully

opted for a construction linked plan for remittance of the sale

consideration and further represented to the respondent that the
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he should remit every installment on time as per the payment

schedule. It is further submitted that despite there being a number
of defaulters in the project, the respondent itself infused funds into
the project and has diligently developed the project in question. It is
also submitted that the construction work of the project is in full

swing and the work will be completed within the prescribed time

PyYAS ‘w? ted

respondent, it is submltted*tg‘él‘fﬁ‘% rgspondent would have handed
{14
over the possessmrf ;;asthe, ﬂﬁlﬁ )

antwlthln time had there been

no force majeure 1mnrcuﬁsnst%mc:és beyond the control of the
respondent. There had been several c1rcumstances which were
absolutely beyond and out o£ control of the respondent such as
orders dated 16. Q7 2612 31 07 2012 and 21 08.2012 of the Hon'ble
Punjab & Haryana ngh Cou& dﬂly passed in Civil Writ Petition
No.20032 of 2008 thmugh which tl'gg shucklng /extraction of water

was banned Wthh is the, backbene of. construction process,

s:::s

erent dates passed by the Hon'ble

-

snmultaneouslyﬁ orders at diffe
National Green Trlbunal thereb}? restrammg the excavation work
causing Air Quallty Index belng worst, may be harmful to the public
at large without admitting any liability. Apart from these the
demonetization is also one of the major factor to delay in giving
possession to the home buyers as demonetization caused abrupt
stoppage of work in many projects. The sudden restriction on

withdrawals led the respondent unable to cope with the labor
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pressure. However, the respondent is carrying its business in letter

and spirit of the Builder Buyer Agreement as well as in compliance
of other local bodies of Haryana Government.

VI. That the respondent is carrying his business in letter and spirit of
the Builder Buyer Agreement but due to COVID”19 the lockdown
was imposed throughout the country in March, 2020 which badly

affected the construction. m@*'tonsequently respondent was not

able to handover the possesgﬁ;n n' time as the same was beyond

”E%l’h‘at?smllar lockdown was imposed
1

‘_‘. ﬁeq to( the year 2022 which badly

« affected the constmctlon and. consequently respondent was not

the control of the respgnde’
in the year 2021 Mhﬁ“h g""

the control of the respondent |
VIL. That the ban on constructlon was amposedby the Hon’ble supreme
court of India in the%)éear ZOZ;l,dug, to' the alarming levels of
pollution in Delhi NCR Whlch%everely affected the construction
of the project. ; 4
VIII. That the respondeﬁtwreser?es its_right to file additional reply and
documents, if’ requlred 3551st1ng the Authorlty in deciding the
present complamt at the later stage
IX. That it is submitted that several allottees have defaulted in timely
remittance of payment of installment which was an essential,
crucial and an indispensable requirement for conceptualization and

development of the project in question. Furthermore, when the

proposed allottees defaulted in their payment as per schedule
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agreed upon, the failure has a cascading effect on the operation and

the cost for proper execution of the project increases exponentially
whereas enormous business losses befall upon the respondent. The
respondent, despite the default of several allottees has diligently
and earnest pursued the development of the project in question and
has constructed the project in question as expeditiously as possible.

The construction of the projefft:;i"s completed and ready for delivery,

,.h§ch is likely to be completed by

Y A

awaiting occupancy certlﬁg?
the year 2022. \ %"?‘i’i’*"‘%

;gllvw

X. The central government lwied sqs%\taxes which are still beyond the
control of the respond}éntwt is: speaﬁcally mentioned in Clause 7 &
8 of the Bullder Buyers Agreement v1de which complainants
agreed to pay in @addltlon to basic -sale' -pz;lce of the said unit
he/she/they is/are liable to pay EDC, i"IDC together with all the
applicable interest, m,adental ar;g@ other charges inclusive of all
interest on the requisite bank@ué?éhtees for EDC, IDC or any other

T

statutory demandetc. 5 ¥ :
7. Copies of all the %'elevarftdocuments have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity i$ not'in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
be decided on the basis of those uhdisputed documents and written
submissions made by the parties and who reiterated their earlier

version as set up in the pleadings.

D. Jurisdiction of the authority:
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s

The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below.

E.I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real

Estate Regulatory Authorlty,u@m%ram shall be entire Gurugram

present case, the project in* q’\fegﬁi”t?ﬁ is_situated within the planning

area of Gurugram dfstmct,;q therefogg thls authority has complete
territorial ]urlsdlctlon to cleal mtlzr’the preser;t complaint.

E.II Subject- matfer ]urlsdlctlon

Section 11(4)(a) pf the Act 2016 prbwdes that the promoter shall be
responsible to the§ allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 1 1(4)(a)
is reproduced as hereunder J

Section 11(4)(a) “A
Section 11

(4) The promotersha.'l-

(a) be respon&rb!e for a!! obhgaté%ns“ respﬁnﬁrb:htres and functions
under the provisions: \0f this Act or;, the rules and regulations
made thereunder: or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
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L]

F.I
11.

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:
Objections regarding force majeure circumstances.
The respondents-promoter has raised the contention that the

construction of the tower in Wthh the unit of the complainant is
i

= .
\%;r L )

situated, has been delayed due Ito force majeure circumstances such as

orders passed by Natlonal Greeﬁv%nbunal to stop construction and
f % d Y% L

development acnvrtres,irestgléhong % usage, of water. The plea of the
respondent regardmg various orders of the NGT and demonetisation
and all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The
orders passed by NGT banmng constructlon in the NCR region was for
a very short perlod of tlme “and thus cannot be said to impact the

3&

respondent-builder leadlng to such a delay in the completion. Thus,

the promoter respondent cannot be grven any leniency on based of

§F [ MM
LB ?é;

aforesaid reasons and it is well settled principle that a person cannot
take benefit of his own wrong. The Hon’ble Delhi High Court in case
titled as M/S Halliburton Offshore Services Inc. V/S Vedanta Itd. &
Anr. bearing no. 0.M.P(1) (Comm) no. 88/2020 and LAS 3696-
3697/2020 29.05.2020 has observed as under:

69. The past non-performance of the Contractor cannot be condoned due to the
COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020 in India. The Contractor was in breach since
September 2019. Opportunities were given by the Contractor to cure the same
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repeatedly. Despite the same, the contractor could not complete the Project. the
outbreak of a pandemic cannot b used as an excuse for non-performance of a
contract for which the deadlines were much before the outbreak itself.”

12. In the present case also, the respondent was liable to complete the

13.

construction of the project and handover the possession of the said
unit by 16.01.2016. It is claiming the benefit of lockdown which came
into effect on 23.03.2020 whereas the due date of handing over of

possession was much prior tp the event of outbreak of Covid-19

pandemic. Therefore, the authority is of the view that outbreak of a
y ¥ | \ % "é ..)‘
pandemic cannot be used as an excuse for non-performance of a

contract for which the déadiiﬁés wéré much before the outbreak itself

'K The

and for the said reason, the said timé period cannot be excluded while

calculating the délaj} in handihg q:ver?possess_ion.
G. Findings of the aythoﬁityon g-d@ﬁﬁugﬁt by complainant.
G.I. Delayed posses"siogﬁ ;’chalrge;s,-sf%”

In the present cqmpﬁl&gint&,“;;m,: complainant is seeking delayed

s
£

possession charges along with interest on the amount paid. Clause 31

of the flat buyer agree_mfént (in shof!:, 'agi'eemfent] provides for handing

over of possession and is reproduced below: -

“The Developer shall offer possession of the Unit any time, within a period of
42 months from the date of execution of this Agreement or within 42
months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and approval
necessary for commencement of construction, whichever is later subject to
timely payment of all the dues bu Buyer and subject to force-majeure
circumstances as described in clause 32. Further, there shall be a grace period of
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6 months allowed to the Developer over and above the period of 42 months as
above in offering the possession of the Unit.

14. The present possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession

has been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this
agreement and application, and the complainant not being in default
under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all

provisions, formalities and- domﬁnentatlon as prescribed by the

'*_ AN 2,,« i f

favour of the promoters»*and aga ;i% the allottee that even a single

default by the allottee in fulﬁlhng formalltles and documentations etc.

as prescribed by t-he promoters may. \make the possession clause

Q‘é '\

irrelevant for the; purpose of alIotl;ee anE{ the commitment date for

A é
L]

handing over posses’smri losesotmnediung The incorporation of such

& & : w é’

clause in the flat buyer agreemenﬁ by the promoters are just to evade

allottee of his I‘l%ht accruing after delay in possession. This is just to
comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and
drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is

left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

15. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does
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not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as
under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 1 9]
(1)  For the purpose of. rﬁmsamsectmn 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) ‘of section' 19, the ‘interest at the rate

prescribed” shall be the St qm'( :Hndra highest marginal cost of
lending rate +2%.: 3

R

Provided that in case, the ,S‘Igrte Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR)"is rmf% \in' use,” it/shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending ‘?‘gtes whl?éh t}ie-? tate Bank of India may fix from
time to time for 7endmg to" thegenera! pubhc

16. The legislature i 1r_1_; its gvlsdom;;n«tl;re subprqut;eélegislation under rule

17,

15 of the rules has Eigtg;minejé the presg:-ribed. _ra_fe of interest. The rate
of interest so determmed by the legislé&ture:, is reasonable and if the
said rule is followéﬁffo{_g@gﬁd,.;m%fffn;er‘est}. it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases. N >
Consequently, aSa per ‘website of tge State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, ﬁme marginal ccfsf dflendfng rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 24.01.202?; §8-8.85%_. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be MCLR +2% i.e., 10.85%.

18. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the

Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by
the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of

default. The relevant section is reproduced below:
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“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the allottees, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottees shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest pgyabt‘e by the allottees to the promoter
shall be from the date:thi gylo_ @es defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date fthsgu qid:”

-

_ g,g%ents from the complainant shall

.."%I y}‘ 7

be charged at the~ %preSCrlbed rate ie, 10.85% by the

1 _: LN

respondent/promoter Whi"cﬁ 1{ tﬁe?ﬁmeﬁ ﬁs 1s being granted to the

complainant in ca§aoﬁdelayed pessessmn e;Harges

On consideration.. of the~ -documcntfs available on record and
submissions madéwl;egarﬁing; cogtra,ventlon of provisions of the Act,
the authority is saQsﬁed %hat theirespondent 1s in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the. Act, b37 not*handmg .over possession by the due
date as per the builder buyer agreemént That the BBA was executed
between the parties on, iﬁ 01 201@ théﬁue date of possession is 42
months from the date of executlgn of thls agreement or within 42
months from the date-:ﬁgﬁ obta_lélng all r-\equmed sanction and approval
necessary for commencement of construction, which is later. Further,
there shall be a grace period of 6 months allowed to the respondent in
offering the possession of the unit. So the authority calculated the due
date from i.e., 16.01.2013. The period of 42 months expired on also it

was subject to a grace period of sixmonths. Therefore, the due date of
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handing over possession is 16.01.2017. The respondent did not offer
possession of the subject unit on time. It is the failure of the
respondent /promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as
per the builder buyer’s agreement to hand over the possession within
the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate
contained in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the

Act on the part of the requndem 1s establlshed As such the allottee

shall be paid, by the promotgr mé _,ést for every month of delay from
due date of possession i.e, f6 0‘&12617 till offer of possession plus 2
months or actual hand‘OVer/Whlche\%gr ds earlier after obtaining the
occupation certlﬁcat:e ffom “the competent authonty as per section

18(1) of the Act 2016 read with Rule: 15 of the Rules.

Thus in view: -of the above, the | authority directs the
respondent/promoter t&x oEfer valld offer of possession to the
complainant within . 2 ”months aﬁter obtammg the occupation
certificate from the com%etent authgrmes Also, the respondent is
liable to pay mterestgat the pgescnl?ed rate of 10.85% for every month
of delay from the ﬁué daté%oﬁbossé’%smn ie., 16 01.2017 till the offer of
possession plus 2 rnonths or actual handover whichever is earlier,
after obtaining the occupatlon certificate from the competent
authority.

G.IL Direct the respondent to quash the one sided clause of
BBA.
G.IIL Pass an order for forensic audit of the builder.
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G.IV. Pass an order for payment of GST amount levied upon
the complainant and the benefit of ITC taken by the
respondent.

22. During the proceedings dated 06.03.2024, the counsel for the

complainant stated that the counsel does not wish to proceed with the

above said reliefs and restricts the present complaint to the relief of

delay possession charges along with possession only. Thus, the above

said reliefs becomes redundant‘ )

H. Directions of the authority |

"?z -

23. Hence, the authority herebér pass,eﬁ;‘thls orper and issues the following

directions under secﬂone3’7 of thE‘ Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promote? as per t];ne function entrusted to

the authority under sectlon 34(1‘]

i

ii.

iil.

v -
T

The respondent is, dlrected to handover possesswn of the unit on
obtaining the Gccupatlon certlﬁcate\%to the complainant, as per the
builder buyer’s agreer%ent dafed;‘l &0% 2013

The respondent is dlrectedjﬁ pay interest to the complainant
against the pald up agnounkat’*the prescrlbed rate of 10.85% p.a.
for every month of Md"elay from the due date of possession i.e.,
16.01.2017 till the date of dffer of possessmn plus two months
after obtaining the occupation certificate or actual handing over
possession whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1) of the Act
2016 read with Rule 15 of the Rules.

The arrears of such interest accrued from 16.01.2017 till the date
of order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the

allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this order and
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iv.

Vi.

the allottees before 10th of the subsequent month as per rule
16(2) of the rules.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of the buyer’s agreement

The rate of interest chargea@e&,from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall‘_’_ @ cf;ai;ged at the prescribed rate i.e,

N §’
10.85% by the respondelé'lt i}i‘ﬁ!ﬂo{ers which is the same rate of

interest which the spromotgpshalyl be’ llable to pay the allottee, in

2(za) of the Act.-

24. Complaint stands-dj;spbsed%of'

25. File be consigned to regls%y

N
§ dy e

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authorlty Gurugram
Dated: 24.04.2024
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